of contributions - 46,348 (46,348)
Employer contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 162,137   - NA
Total 193,479$   55,277$   (23,935)$

Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB benefits resulting from Employer contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the
year ended December 31, 2021.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to OPEB liabilities will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

For the Year Ending December 31,
Deferred

Outflows/(Inflows)

2021 (12,556)$
2022 (3,644)
2023 (4,345)
2024 (3,390)
Total (23,935)$

65

COUNTY OF MERRIMACK, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

Sensitivity of the NHRS Medical Subsidy Net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability, calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Net
OPEB Liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

 1% Decrease  Baseline Rate
 1%

Increase
Total OPEB Liability 3,346,094$   3,081,414$   2,851,620$

Discount Rate

C. CONSOLIDATED COUNTY and NHRS OPEB LIABILITIES

The following consolidates the County’s total OPEB liability and related deferred outflows/inflows of
resources, and the County’s proportionate share of the NHRS Medical Subsidy Net OPEB Liability and
related deferred outflows/inflows of resources as of December 31, 2020.

 OPEB Liability

 Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

 Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

 Total OPEB
Expense

District OPEB Plan 103,454,273$   33,750,094$   14,628,487$   6,495,897$
NHRS Medical Subsidy OPEB Plan 3,081,414   193,479   55,277   (35,301)
Total 106,535,687$   33,943,573$   14,683,764$   6,460,596$

66

COUNTY OF MERRIMACK, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

NOTE 13 - FUND BALANCE COMPONENTS

The County’s governmental fund balance components under GASB 54 are comprised of the following:

 General Fund

 Nonmajor
Governmental

Funds

 Total
Governmental

Funds
Nonspendable:

Inventories 297,424$   -$   297,424$
Prepaid expenditures 134,079 - 134,079

Restricted:
Federal equitable sharing - 399 399
Dispatch reserve - 287,967 287,967
Deeds surcharge - 28,184 28,184
Capital project - 3,261 3,261

Committed:
Capital reserves 844,490 - 844,490
Fitness center - 11,412 11,412
Timber conservation - 105,587 105,587

Assigned:
Unassigned: 18,174,939   - 18,174,939

19,450,932$   436,810$   19,887,742$

67

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

68

COUNTY OF MERRIMACK, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

Year Ended December 31, 2020

 Original
Budget  Final Budget  Actual  Variance

Budgetary Fund Balance - Beginning 4,900,000$   4,900,000$   15,548,331$   10,648,331$

Resources (inflows):
Assessment 47,110,883   47,110,883   47,110,883   -
Charges for services 4,798,710   4,798,710   5,764,754 966,044
Intergovernmental 212,132 212,132   221,761   9,629
Nursing home revenues 34,319,990   34,319,990   34,070,670   (249,320)
Miscellaneous 390,600 390,600   2,427,298 2,036,698
Operating transfers in 383,670 383,670   507,091   123,421
Other financing sources 275,000 275,000   284,700   9,700

Total Inflows 87,490,985   87,490,985   90,387,157   2,896,172
Total revenues and fund balance available
for appropriations 92,390,985   92,390,985   105,935,488   13,544,503

Charges to appropriations (outflows):
Purchasing 346,571$   346,571$   310,060$   36,511$
Information technology 647,392 647,392   662,340   (14,948)
Pretrial diversion 1,203,069   1,203,069   1,060,070 142,999
Delegation 58,512   58,512 42,899   15,613
Administration 925,415 925,415   758,183   167,232
Finance 525,285 525,285   515,177   10,108
County attorney 3,347,367   3,347,367   2,866,546 480,821
Register of deeds 735,112 735,112   691,301   43,811
Court security 789,651 789,651   828,021   (38,370)
Sheriff's department 2,853,739   2,853,739   2,563,321 290,418
Dispatch 833,375 833,375   833,191   184
Gerrish Manor 1,037,362   1,037,362   946,029   91,333
Human services 15,992,488   15,992,488   15,622,909   369,579
Department of corrections 15,007,442   15,007,442   13,914,697   1,092,745
MMC facilities 3,930,787   3,930,787   3,614,809 315,978
Health agencies 453,301 453,301   453,301   -
Nursing home 35,413,017   35,413,017   33,009,611   2,403,406
Debt service 5,409,163   5,409,163   5,395,062 14,101
Capital outlay 383,670 383,670   173,610   210,060
Operating transfers out 1,176,457   1,176,457   1,226,025 (49,568)
Miscellaneous 1,321,810   1,321,810   1,841,884 (520,074)

Total charges to appropriations 92,390,985   92,390,985   87,329,046   5,061,939

Budgetary Fund Balance - Ending -$  -$  18,606,442$   18,606,442$

See the accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.

69

COUNTY OF MERRIMACK, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB Liability
Year Ended December 31, 2020

2018 2019 2020

Total OPEB Liability Beginning of Year 78,179,135$   57,211,248$   69,453,534$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 3,122,844   2,137,999   2,810,204
Interest 2,767,554   2,409,849   2,330,259
Changes in benefit terms - - -
Changes in assumptions (9,601,853)   9,487,093   26,607,504
Differences between expected and actual experience (15,542,272)   (347,222) 3,832,239
Benefit payments (1,714,160)   (1,445,433)   (1,579,467)

Total OPEB Liability End of Year 57,211,248$   69,453,534$   103,454,273$

County's covered-employee payroll 21,985,026$   23,460,799$   28,469,243$

Total OPEB Liability as a percentage of covered payroll 260.23% 296.04% 363.39%

See the accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.

70

COUNTY OF MERRIMACK, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Schedules of Proportionate Share and Contributions of the NHRS Net OPEB Liability
Year Ended December 31, 2020

Schedule of Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability

Fiscal Year

Proportion of
the Net OPEB

Liability

Proportionate
Share of the

Net OPEB
Liability

Covered
Payroll

Net OPEB as a
Percentage of

Covered
Payroll (AAL)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position as a

Percentage of
the Net OPEB

Liability

December 31, 2020 0.70398681% 3,081,414$   29,017,908$   11% 7.74%
December 31, 2019 0.78892189% 3,458,721$   29,431,773$   12% 7.75%
December 31, 2018 0.78644718% 3,600,715$   29,093,392$   12% 7.53%

Schedule of Medical Subsidy Contributions

Fiscal Year

Contractually
Required

Contribution

Contributions
Relative to

Contractually
Required

Contribution

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered
Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered
Employee

Payroll

December 31, 2020 326,771$   326,771$   -$  29,017,908$   1.13%
December 31, 2019 360,032$   360,032$   -$  29,431,773$   1.22%
December 31, 2018 347,869$   347,869$   -$  29,093,392$   1.20%